

Case No. S269212

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
PLAINTIFF AND APPELLANT,

v.

AETNA HEALTH OF CALIFORNIA, INC.,
DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Case No. B304217
(Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC487412)

**BRIEF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
NICKLAS A. AKERS (SBN 211222)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHELE VAN GELDEREN (SBN 171931)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*AMY CHMIELEWSKI (SBN 295352)
Deputy Attorney General
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013-1230
Telephone: (213) 269-6000
Fax: (916) 731-2146
Amy.Chmielewski@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, the
Attorney General of California*

June 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and statement of interest	7
Legal background.....	8
A. Standing under the Unfair Competition Law	8
B. Proposition 64’s purpose.....	11
Statement of the case	14
Argument.....	15
I. A plaintiff organization may have UCL standing if it expends or diverts economic resources to address an unfair business practice.....	15
A. Proposition 64 requires private UCL plaintiffs to show a loss of money or property—an economic injury—resulting from the unfair business practice ..	16
B. Proposition 64 incorporates the federal injury-in- fact requirement, which recognizes that organizations can suffer their own injuries	21
II. A UCL plaintiff’s standing does not depend on the scope of injunctive relief the plaintiff seeks	26
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Dev. Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> (D.C. Cir. 2006) 469 F.3d 129.....	24
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> (Fed. Cir. 2011) 640 F.3d 1377.....	20
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 1756, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 993.....	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>American Philatelic Soc. v. Claibourne</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 689	8
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. LT Napa Partners LLC</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 1270.....	25
<i>Animal Lovers Volunteer Assn. Inc., v. Weinberger</i> (9th Cir. 1985) 765 F.2d 937.....	25
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969.....	9, 10
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066.....	27
<i>Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 758.....	17, 20, 27
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 657 F.3d 936.....	24
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Systems, Inc.</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 303.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fair Housing of Marin v. Combs</i> (9th Cir. 2002) 285 F.3d 899, 905.....	24, 25
<i>Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 363.....	22, 23, 24
<i>Heap v. Carter</i> (E.D. Va. 2015) 112 F.Supp.3d 402.....	25
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 260.....	30
<i>Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama v. Governor of Alabama</i> (11th Cir. 2012) 691 F.3d 1236.....	24
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Trevor, et al.</i> (Cal. State Bar Ct., May 21, 2003, No. 03-TE- 00998-RAH).....	12
<i>Intel Corp. v. Hamidi</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 1342.....	27
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Servs., Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116, 126 fn.10	30
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Law Offs. of Mathew Higbee v. Expungement Asst. Servs.</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 544.....	17, 20
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 945.....	26, 27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nat. Treasury Employees Union v. U.S.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1996) 101 F.3d 1423.....	25
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 279.....	27
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Brar</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1315 (<i>Brar I</i>)	12, 13
<i>Project Sentinel v. Evergreen Ridge Apart.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1999) 40 F.Supp.2d 1136	26
<i>Robinson v. U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 304.....	31
<i>Smith v. Pacific Properties and Dev. Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 358 F.3d 1097.....	23
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> (D.C. Cir. 1990) 899 F.2d 24.....	25
<i>Teal v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 595.....	9
<i>Weatherford v. City of San Rafael</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1241.....	9

STATUTES

Business & Professions Code	
§ 17200	7, 8
§ 17201.....	11, 16, 29
§ 17203.....	10, 11, 28, 29
§ 17203.....	26
§ 17204.....	<i>passim</i>
California Sessions Laws	
Stats. 1933, ch. 953, § 1, p. 2482	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
Civil Code	
§ 367.....	9
§ 3369.....	8
Code of Civil Procedure	
§382.....	10
 COURT RULES	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 3.766.....	30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chorney, <i>State Bar Suspends Licenses of 17200 Trio</i> , The Recorder (May 22, 2003)	13
CMA, <i>Our Story</i> < https://www.cmadoes.org/about >	14
Hardesty et al., <i>Watchdogs or Money Hounds?</i> <i>California Business Owners Say Attorneys Are</i> <i>Abusing Consumer Protection Laws</i> , Orange County Register (Jan. 10, 2003).....	13
Morin, <i>3 Lawyers Deny Lawsuits Were Extortion</i> <i>Scam</i> , L.A. Times (Apr. 18, 2003), available at < https://www.latimes.com/archives/la-xpm-2003- < ap-18-me-lawyers18-story.html >	13
Oxford English Dict. Online, available at < https://www.oed.com >.....	11
Voter Info. Guide, Gen. Elec. (Nov. 2, 2004)	<i>passim</i>
